UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
In the Matter of       )
        )
Angus F. Ni,      )                  Proceeding No. D2024-20
        )
         Respondent      )

in the search field.
Therefore, practitioners who represent applicants, registrants, or others before the
USPTO in trademark matters — including those who serve as U.S. counsel for
foreign-domiciled clients — are reasonably expected to know (a) the applicable
trademark prosecutions rules, (b) the provisions of the USPTO Rules of
Professional Conduct implicated by such representation, and (c) the potential
disciplinary consequences when such provisions of the USPTO Rules of
Professional Conduct are violated. The USPTO Director has issued numerous
orders imposing discipline on trademark practitioners who violated the USPTO
Rules of Professional Conduct based on not complying with USPTO trademark
signature rules, not adequately supervising non-attorney assistants, and/or not
fulfilling obligations under 37 CFR § 11.18 to conduct an inquiry reasonable
under the circumstances in support of factual assertions made in trademark
documents presented to the USPTO, including:
In re Swyers, Proceeding No. D2016-20 (USPTO Jan. 26, 2017)
In re Meikle, Proceeding No. D2019-17 (USPTO Mar. 21, 2019)
In re Crabtree, Proceeding Nos. D2018-31 & -47 (USPTO Apr. 25, 2019)
In re Sapp, Proceeding No. D2019-31 (USPTO May 15, 2019)
In re Sweeney, Proceeding No. D2019-33 (USPTO June 19, 2019)
In re Mar, Proceeding No. D2019-11 (USPTO Aug. 2, 2019)
In re Rajan, Proceeding No. D2019-30 (USPTO Sep. 5, 2019)
In re Caraco, Proceeding No. D2019-50 (USPTO Sep. 12, 2019)
In re Caldwell, II, Proceeding No. D2020-12 (USPTO Mar. 17, 2020)
In re Bashtanyk, Proceeding No. D2020-09 (USPTO Apr. 17, 2020)
In re Lou, Proceeding No. D2021-04 (USPTO May 12, 2021)
In re Mincov, Proceeding No. D2020-30 (USPTO Aug. 23, 2021)
In re Reddy, Proceeding No. D2021-13 (USPTO Sep. 9, 2021)
In re David, Proceeding No. D2021-08 (USPTO Sep. 24, 2021)
In re Di Li, Proceeding No. D2021-16 (USPTO Oct. 7, 2021)
In re Hom, Proceeding No. D2021-10 (USPTO Dec. 17, 2021)
In re Yang, Proceeding No. D2021-11 (USPTO Dec. 17, 2021)
In re Pasquine, Proceeding No. D2019-39 (USPTO Mar. 28, 2022)
In re Wan, Proceeding No. D2022-04 (USPTO Apr. 1, 2022)
In re Hao, Proceeding No. D2021-14 (USPTO Apr. 27, 2022)
In re Zhang, Proceeding No. D2022-16 (USPTO July 11, 2022)
In re Daoyou Tim Liu, Proceeding No. D2022-03 (USPTO Aug. 9, 2022)
In re Han, Proceeding No. D2022-23 (USPTO Jan. 6, 2023)
In re Song, Proceeding No. D2023-10 (USPTO May 1, 2023)
In re Gallagher, Proceeding No. D2023-08 (USPTO June 23, 2023)
In re Jabbour, Proceeding No. D2023-33 (USPTO Sep. 6, 2023)
 19
In re Wang, Proceeding No. D2023-38 (USPTO Nov. 21, 2023)
In re Niu, Proceeding No. D2023-32 (USPTO Jan. 3, 2024)
In re Huang, Proceeding No. D2023-37 (USPTO Jan. 8, 2024)
In re Bethel, Proceeding No. D2019-42 (USPTO Jan. 27, 2024)
In re Koh, Proceeding No. D2024-07 (USPTO Feb. 7, 2024)
In re Che-Yang Chen, Proceeding No. D2024-01 (USPTO Mar. 20, 2024)
In re Haffner, Proceeding No. D2023-35 (USPTO May 21, 2024)
In re Oldham, Proceeding No. D2024-11 (USPTO May 29, 2024)
In re Harper, Proceeding Nos. D2020-10 and D2024-15 (USPTO Aug. 13, 2024)
In re Yu, Proceeding No. D2024-24 (USPTO Aug. 20, 2024)
In re Khalsa, Proceeding No. D2019-38 (USPTO Sep. 5, 2024)
In re Weitao Chen, Proceeding No. D2024-21 (USPTO Sep. 11, 2024)
In re Campbell, Proceeding No. D2019-41 (USPTO Oct. 10, 2024)
In re Jie Luo, Proceeding No. D2024-02 (USPTO Oct. 25, 2024)
In re Qinghe Liu, Proceeding No. D2023-39 (USPTO Nov. 21, 2024)
Trademark practitioners should be mindful that the USPTO trademark signature
rule requiring the named signatory to enter his or her signature on a trademark
document to be presented to the Office is a substantive rule, not a mere technical